City of Bloomington Minnesota  	request for city council action
Case 10524A-15	Page  5



GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	Jesus Celebration Center (User)
	Bloomington Public Schools (Owner)

Location:	8401 Palmer Avenue South

Requests:	Conditional Use Permit for a place of assembly at Poplar Bridge Elementary School

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	School; zoned R-1
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	North, South and West - Single-Family Residential; zoned R-1
	East – Place of Assembly, zoned R-1

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Public 


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	08/07/00 – Approved Final Site and Building Plans for modifications to the elementary school, including the parking lots. 


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	11/19/15 – Recommended City Council approval of the requested Conditional Use Permit

City Council Agenda: 	12/07/15 – Development Business Item


PROPOSAL

Jesus Celebration Center is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to utilize Poplar Bridge Elementary School as a place of assembly.  Poplar Bridge Elementary is located at 8401 Palmer Avenue South.  The congregation currently includes 40 to 50 members.  They are proposing to utilize various space and meetings rooms in the elementary school to serve as worship and programing space.  According to the letter submitted by the school district, the church would utilize the cafeteria as the main worship space and would utilize the teacher’s lounge and kid safari room as programming space for youth.  Should the congregation grow in size, the church is also interested in utilizing the gymnasium as worship space.


ANALYSIS

The applicants propose to establish a place of assembly at Poplar Bridge Elementary School, which is zoned R-1.  A place of assembly is allowed as a conditional use in the R-1 zoning district.  It should be noted that Conditional Use Permits for places of assembly must be acted upon by the City Council.

The City Code includes performance standards for places of assembly in Section 19.63.  However, these standards apply to freestanding place of assembly uses and sites.  As the proposed church is being located within an existing school, the standards of Section 19.63 do not apply.  

[bookmark: _GoBack]Regarding other applicable performance standards in this case, it is important to determine whether the site proposed for the place of assembly has enough legal parking to accommodate the use.  Parking requirements are found in Section 21.301.06 of the City Code.  The parking requirement for places of assembly is the following:

Spaces equal in number to one-third capacity in persons.  If use includes an educational component, those facilities are required to provide additional parking as provided in the ordinance under Educational Institutions.

The applicants are proposing to use three rooms within the school: the cafeteria, the teacher’s lounge and the kid safari room.  Should the congregation grow, the applicants would like to utilize the gymnasium for worship space instead of the cafeteria.  Therefore, parking requirements were evaluated using two scenarios: Scenario #1 would include the use of the cafeteria for worship space, while Scenario #2 would include the use of the gymnasium instead of the cafeteria.  The cafeteria and gymnasium would be subject to the one-third occupancy parking requirement, while the teacher’s lounge and kid safari room would be calculated using the parking requirement for instructional center (educational category), which is one parking space per 200 square feet.  The size of the proposed space and the required parking is shown in Table 1.  It should be noted that the occupancy of the cafeteria and gymnasium is determined using the ratio of one person per 15 square feet, as determined by the Fire Code.  In addition, the room dimensions utilized to calculate the parking requirements were drawn from the letter provided by the school district and verified using the provided floor plan. 

Table 1: Room Size and Resulting Parking Requirement

	Room
	Size (Sq. Ft.)
	Schedule
	Parking Requirement

	Cafeteria/Lunchroom
	2,400
	(1 person/15 sq. ft.) * (1/3 occupancy)
	53

	Gymnasium
	4,000
	(1 person/15 sq. ft.) * (1/3 occupancy)
	89

	Teacher’s Lounge
	630
	1 parking space/200 square feet
	3

	Kid Safari Room
	805
	1 parking space/200 square feet
	4


 
Once the parking requirement is known, Staff determines the total number of parking stalls required for both occupancy scenarios presented by Jesus Celebration Center and Bloomington Public Schools.  The results are found in Table 2.


Table 2: Parking Spaces Required by Occupancy Scenario

	
	Cafeteria
	Gymnasium
	Teacher’s Lounge
	Kid Safari Room
	Total Parking Spaces

	Occupancy Scenario #1
	53
	N/A
	3
	4
	60

	Occupancy Scenario #2
	N/A
	89
	3
	4
	96



According to the plans submitted by the school, there are 113 existing parking spaces distributed amongst 3 parking areas (south, northwest and northeast).  However, upon further review by staff, the approved expansion of the school and parking lot in 2000 only provided legal parking in the south and northwest parking areas.  The northeast parking area was designed as a bus turnaround and queuing area for student drop-off and pick-up.  

While it has since been striped to be utilized as parking, it does not have the characteristics and improvements of a legal parking lot.  For example, there is no curb and gutter, parking islands, or landscaping within the parking area.  Based on aerial photography, it is believed that the northeast parking area was striped sometime between 2006 and 2009.  While the northeast area may be utilized for overflow parking, the parking spaces within this area cannot be counted towards the total of the school’s legal parking space.  Therefore, the school presently has 73 legal parking spaces, located in the south and northwest parking lots.  

Based on this legal parking amount, the school would only be able to accommodate occupancy Scenario #1, which requires 60 parking spaces.  Occupancy Scenario #2 requires 96 parking spaces.  Therefore, the proposed place of assembly is only legally permitted to utilize the cafeteria.  Use of the gymnasium as a place of assembly would not be permitted without providing 23 additional Code complying spaces.

Due the constraints of the amount of legal parking on the site, it is important to recognize that concurrent use of the facilities at Poplar Bridge Elementary during the set times the school is utilized by Jesus Celebration Center will likely cause a non-conforming parking scenario.  If the school is double booked for religious services and another activity at the same time, adequate legal parking to accommodate two concurrent uses would not be provided.  Therefore, staff recommends a condition of approval for the Conditional Use Permit that prohibits concurrent use of both the school and place of assembly.  Staff recommends that the school acknowledge this requirement in writing, or a Non-Concurrent Use Agreement between the City and the school district be established.

Finally, the school is in compliance of City Code with regards to lighting and landscaping. 

Status of Enforcement Orders

There are no open enforcement orders for this property.

Educational Institutions
FINDINGS

Section 21.501.04(e)(1-5) - Conditional Use Permits
	
(1) The proposed use/development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan; 

· The subject property is guided for Public according to the Comprehensive Plan.  Places of assembly on a parcel guided as Public are not in conflict with the guidance of the Comprehensive Plan.

(2) The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area; 

· The property is not located within an area with an adopted District Plan. 

(3) The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions; 

· Subject to compliance with the conditions of approval, the proposed use meets all City Code requirements.

(4) The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and 

· The proposed use is not of a nature, scale, or intensity to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, or other public facilities and utilities.  The limited size and time of use of the place of assembly should not increase traffic demand sufficient to have a noticeable impact on adjacent streets.  Poplar Bridge Elementary School is adjacent to 84th Street, a major collector street that has the necessary capacity to accommodate traffic to and from the site. 

(5) The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare. 

· The proposed use serves a limited congregation and would be restricted to a limited use of the total school space.  It is not anticipated that the proposed place of assembly will be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare. 


RECOMMENDATION

Planning Commission and staff recommend approval of the requested Conditional Use Permit. Staff recommends the following motion:

In Case 10524A-15, I move to adopt a resolution approving of a Conditional Use Permit to allow a place of assembly at Poplar Bridge Elementary School at 8401 Palmer Avenue South, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Recommended Conditions of Approval

The Conditional Use Permit for a place of assembly at 8401 Palmer Avenue South (Case 10524A-15) is subject to the following conditions:

1) The place of assembly is limited to the cafeteria, teacher’s lounge and kid safari room identified in the plans submitted for Case 10524A-15.
2) Sewer Availability Charge (SAC) must be determined and be satisfied.
3) Prior to occupancy, the sprinkler system, exit signage, and emergency lighting must be approved by the City of Bloomington Fire Marshal.
4) Concurrent use of Poplar Bridge Elementary School and Jesus Celebration Center that will cause a non-conforming parking scenario is not permitted. 

While the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1) Any signage must be in accordance with Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code;
2) All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51).

Report to the City Council							December 7, 2015
Planning Division/Engineering Division
